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General comments (author 
response in bold) 

Overall this was an interesting paper and well-written.  I appreciate and thank the authors and Editor 
for the opportunity to review it.  The following major and minor revisions are suggested below. 

Major Revisions 

Introduction (page 3 of 20) 

“The Canadian Primary Care Sentinel Surveillance Network (CPCSSN) is a network of networks 

with ten community-based primary care research networks (PCRNs) in seven provinces and one 

territory…”  It would be helpful if the included provinces and territory were listed/specified. 

RESPONSE: We have specified the names of the 7 provinces and the territory in the Introduction. 

Methods 

Data sources and study population (page 4 of 20) 

The authors note that “The CPCSSN patient population was defined as all patients within the CPCSSN 
database as of September 30, 2013 who had had a clinic encounter in the previous two years”.  Were 
any other inclusion/exclusion criteria applied (e.g., were patients required to have been a patient at a 
clinic/practice for a minimum number of years, etc)?  If no other inclusion/exclusion criteria were 
applied, it would be helpful to state this explicitly. 

RESPONSE: No other exclusion/inclusion criteria were applied. We have specified this in the text. 

Methods 

Statistical analysis (page 5 of 20) 

The authors have not indicated the specific type of statistical analysis they performed, and relatedly, 
whether or not the comparisons were statistically significant (i.e., Chi-Square test).  These 
descriptions/details should be included. 

RESPONSE: This was a descriptive comparison and we have clarified this in the Methods. We did 
not calculate p-values; instead, we calculated 95% CIs and assessed to what extent they overlapped 
between groups. 

Interpretation (page 6-7 of 20) 

Given that the authors state that networks in British Columbia and Quebec make very modest 
contributions to the overall sample (2.6% and 1.6% respectively), the ability of the CPCSSN to 
represent these provinces in particular (with its current numbers - especially given that British 
Columbia and Quebec make up approximately 13% and 23% of the Canadian population, 
respectively) should be underscored throughout this section. 

RESPONSE: We agree and we have underscored that BC and Quebec have the poorest 
representativeness. 

Furthermore, given the underrepresentation of non-academic physicians in the CPCSSN, the authors 
may want to include a stronger statement to promote their inclusion/involvement, such as 
“Continuing efforts should be made to recruit non-academic physicians as part of the CPCSSN to 
ensure its representativeness”. 

RESPONSE: We agree and have added a statement to this effect. 

Minor Revisions 

Abstract (page 2 of 20) 

For the last sentence, a comma should be placed after “practices” (i.e., As interest increases in 
understanding potential differences between practices, the need…”) 

RESPONSE: Grammatical error corrected. 

Introduction (page 3 of 20) 

“The Canadian Primary Care Sentinel Surveillance Network (CPCSSN) is a network of networks…” 

It is suggested that this is revised to “…a group of networks”. 

RESPONSE: Agreed. We have changed the text. 

 “CPCSSN has grown since its inception in 2008 to include more than 477 contributing data on over 
half a million patients across Canada”.  It is unclear who or what the number 477 refers to – 477 
physicians?  477 physicians and nurse practitioners? 

RESPONSE: The 477 refers to the number of sentinels (both family physicians and nurse 



practitioners). We have clarified this in the text. 

Given that the CPCSSN does not cover all provinces and territories, the sentence “The data may be 
used for surveillance of chronic disease in the Canadian population and for practice evaluation and 
quality improvement…” should be revised to “The data may be used for surveillance of chronic 
disease in most of the Canadian population…” 

RESPONSE: Agreed. We have changed the text. 

Methods 

Data sources and study population (page 4 of 20) 

The sentence, “The study was cross-sectional” should be revised to “The study design was cross-
sectional”.  This change should also be made in the Abstract. 
RESPONSE: Agreed. We have changed the text. 

Reviewer 2 Jane A Buxton 

Institution School Population andPublic Health, UBC, Vancouver 

General comments (author 
response in bold) 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting manuscript which sets out to assess the 
representativeness of  

1) Patients in the CPCSSN data set compared to the Canadian population   

2) Physicians in CPCSSN sentinel cohort compared to ALL responders of the National Physician Survey 
(not primary care respondents) 

ABSTRACT 

1. Page 2 under Abstract, Background: suggest CPCSSN should be mentioned in its full form 
in text first time it is used rather than as an acronym within the abstract for further clarity.  The 
abstract should briefly inform the reader how the primary care data was chosen i.e. were the 
physicians self-selected or chosen at random?  What was the process of doing so? 

RESPONSE: We have mentioned CPCSSN in full form as suggested. We have added a brief 
description of sentinel recruitment to the abstract, as well as more detailed information in the 
Introduction. 

2. In addition, some further elaboration under the background section of abstract regarding 
CPCSSN may help explain what it is (such as mentioning briefly that it is an EMR surveillance system 
that has collected epidemiological data from primary care physicians across Canada).  Given that 
CMAJ-open is an open access journal, it would clarify the CPCSSN for a significant proportion of 
readers who may be unfamiliar with CPCSSN.  It also appears that a word is missing from the last 
sentence under the background section: “It is therefore important to consider how representative 
the CPCSSN database is compared to the rest of Canada.”  However, this last sentence may be better 
phrased as a research question rather than as a statement, thereby highlighting the research 
question to readers. 

RESPONSE: We have clarified in the abstract that the CPCSSN collects epidemiologic primary care 
data for the purposes of surveillance and research. We have also illustrated that because the 
sentinels are recruited in a non-random fashion it is important to conduct research to determine to 
what extent our sample is representative of the Canadian population. 

3. Under the methods section of the abstract, it may be beneficial to indicate the cross-
sectional period of study.  While described in the paper, it is not mentioned in the abstract.  Also, 
under the sentence two of methods, it should perhaps be clarified that the CPCSSN patient 
population was compared to the 2011 COP and the provider population was compared to that 2013 
NPS.  The current wording may confuse readers as to which population was compared to which 
database in the abstract, and the abstract is the first part of the manuscript readers will see.  Lastly, 
the program used for data analysis (SAS 9.3) and creation of population pyramids could also be 
mentioned here as well.   

RESPONSE: We have identified the study as cross-sectional and clarified the comparisons as 
suggested. We have also identified the computer programs we used. 

4. Page 2, under Abstract, Results: We suggest clarification of CPCSSN sentinels eg CPCSSN 
sentinel physicians.   

RESPONSE: CPCSSN sentinels include both family physicians and nurse practitioners. We have 
clarified the term “sentinels” as suggested. 

5. Page 2, under Abstract, Interpretation: How did the authors come to the conclusion that 
“CPCSSN patients are reasonably representative of the Canadian primary care population” when the 
results state the differences?   

RESPONSE: We have clarified in the abstract that CPCSSN patients are not representative of the 
Canadian General Population. 

INTRODUCTION 

6. Page 3, Paragraph 1: For sentence 2, the phrasing “network of networks” may be 
somewhat confusing to a reader, especially with ‘network’ being mentioned three times in this single 
sentence.  Perhaps the word ‘database’ as was used on page 8, sentence 1 would be appropriate.  In 
addition, this seems to be run-on sentence that can be likely split into two sentences.   



RESPONSE: We have removed the extraneous use of the word “network” and split the sentence 
into two. 

7. For sentence 3, it states that “The sentinel family physicians and nurse practitioners who 
contribute anonymous patient data were chosen based on prior relationships or proximity to one of 
the ten participating PCRNS.”  A few questions regarding this: who were the sentinel family 
physicians and nurse practitioners chosen by?  Was there any monetary or other incentive i.e. is this 
a potentially biased sample?   

RESPONSE: We have clarified that the sample is non-random and used both a convenience and 

purposive sampling. The article makes it clear in the limitations section that we do not have a 
random sample and that future work should focus on assessing selection bias. We have clarified 
that there were no financial incentives offered to participating sentinels. 

8. Given the finding that the physicians were more likely to be academic physicians - were 
any PCRNs University-based clinics?  

RESPONSE: We have clarified that sentinels were predominantly recruited from university-based 
PCRN clinics. 

9. One assumes the patients are those registered with a specific physician. Is this all patients 
or are they only those who have seen a physician recently i.e. active patients. Later states in past 2 
years but would be good to know this upfront. 

RESPONSE: We have indicated that we are using a 2-year contact group in the abstract and in the 
methods. 

10. If only “anonymous patient data,” is shared how does the study ensure patients are not 
double counted i.e. see another physician who is also registered?    

RESPONSE: We have no ability to ensure that some patients are double counted. We have added 
some text to this effect in the limitations section. 

11. As per abstract – states sentinel FP of NP were chosen- based on prior relationships or 
proximity to one of ten PCRNs – not clear if a representative sample was chosen; if all agreed who 
were approached or if volunteers were requested and if they receive payment for participation..  

RESPONSE our sample is a essentially a mix of convenience and purposive sampling and, as such, is 
non-random. No payment was offered for participation. 

12. Introduction sentence 4, states that it has grown to include 477 contributing data – what 
does the 477 refer to exactly?    

RESPONSE: We have clarified that we are referring to 477 sentinels. 

13. Small number request exclusion- - how many does this mean- of 400,000 patients is this 
5%, 1% or less? 

RESPONSE: With the exception of Quebec, the opt out rate was 1/386 023. The refusal rate in 
Quebec was 314/6372. 

14. With the objective of determining “how representative the CPCSSN database is within a 
broader context,” what do you hope to achieve with that information?  Will the results steer the 
future direction of research?   Is it to confirm data collected in this manner could be used in other 
circumstances e.g. is generalizeable thus could inform prevalence of certain conditions? It would be 
good to hear a justification of why this study is important and why it is necessary to determine the 
representativeness of the stystem. 

RESPONSE: It is important in any epidemiological study to evaluate the extent of external validity, 
in order to apply findings to wider populations. This study will enable a better sense of how 
generalizable our results are for the purposes of reporting national prevalence estimates for 
chronic diseases. Secondly, we can use the findings of this study to prioritize areas where the 
recruitment of sentinels and practices can improve (eg. target more non-academic practices). We 
have justified this in both tthe introduction and conclusion. 

15. Why did you choose to compare patients in CPCSSN to the general population of Canada?  
Did you expect it to be representative?  Would a better comparison be of the primary care patient 
encounters seen in a province i.e. patient visits billed?  

RESPONSE: We chose to compare CPCSSN patients to the general Canadian population because the 
large majority of Canadians (over 80%) visit their primary care practitioner at least once each year. 
We would expect the primary care sample of patients visiting at least once every 2 years to be 
somewhat similar to general population estimates, notwithstanding the fact that data from the 
Canadian census is readily available and not resource- or time-intensive. Physician claims data are 
less readily available and thus, may potentially be out of date. We have justified our use of the COP 
in the methods. 

16. The introduction would benefit from mentioning if any literature review was performed to 
show that the authors took into consideration any background research that has been previously 
conducted in Canada and abroad.   

RESPONSE: We have expanded the literature review to include well-cited articles that speak to the 
importance of and deleterious impact of the lack of generalizability. One of which is recent review 
of the literature examining the internal and external validity of data generated from the General 
Practice Research Database in the UK . 



17. Lastly, the entire introduction is comprised of just one paragraph and this is not the 
easiest to digest as a reader.   

RESPONSE: Agreed. The single paragraph has been split into three paragraphs. 

METHODS 

18. Page 4, Sub heading: Should capitalize first letters of “Study” and “Population” for 
consistency.   

RESPONSE: Agreed. 

19. Page 4, Paragraph 1:  The authors mention that physician data from CPCSSN database 

were compared to those from the 2013 National Physician Survey (NPS).  Given that the NPS includes 
specialist/specialty practitioners and not just family physicians, is this really a fitting comparison to 
CPCSSN physicians who are only comprised of family physicians?  The demographics can likely be very 
different based on that alone, and thus the results may be skewed by this, suggesting differences that 
are due to two datasets that are not directly comparable.  Is there a more appropriate comparison 
population database that only includes family physician information e.g. physician registries by 
province could give rural/urban, gender etc though age likely not included but date of registration 
would be.   

RESPONSE: We have clarified that we compared our sentinels to results obtained from primary 
care physicians who participated in the NPS: Specialists were not included in our comparison. We 
have expanded on our inability to use other sources of data as comparators in our limitations 
section. 

20. In sentence 11,“The same demographic variables”, which is likely in reference to sentence 
10 could be more clearly worded as “the same demographic variables as those collected on the 
CPCSSN sentinels were also obtained from the 2013 NPS.” 

RESPONSE: Agreed. We have modified the sentence. 

RESULTS  

21. Page 5, Paragraph 3 Sentence 2: The two commas in this sentence may not be necessary.  
“CPCSSN patients are on average older than those from the Canadian census” would appear to be 
fine as well. 

RESPONSE: Agreed. Commas were not necessarily required. 

22. Page 6, Paragraph 1, Sentence 1: Can be more clearly phrased as “the ratio of males to 
females is close to parity in both the infant and children age categories”, as it corresponds directly 
with the data shown in the manuscript table 2 as opposed to introducing the term ‘pediatric’ which 
may not be considered to include 19 years of age. While this ‘pediatric’ is widely understood, this 
change will clarify the meaning for readers of an open-source journal such as CMAJ-open.   

RESPONSE: Agreed. The text has been changed. 

INTERPRETATION 

23. Page 6, Paragraph 4:  As mentioned previously, the first sentence in this interpretation 
section must be substantiated from the results.  This also applies to a sentence on page 7 paragraph 
1, “CPCSSN sentinels are likely not representative of family physicians across Canada.    

RESPONSE: We have clarified that we used primary care respondents from the NPS as our 
comparator. Our statement therefore follows from our observed results.  

24. As stated in abstract states CPCSSN are reasonably representive of Canadian population. 
Not clear how this conclusion was reached. 

RESPONSE: We have clarified this statement: the results indicate that the CPCSSN patients are not 
completely representative of the Canadian general population. However, the age and sex 
differences observed are consistent with primary care practice populations.  

25. Page 6, paragraph 4, it states that “past primary care research suggests that Canadians 
who visits their family physician are older and more likely to be female.”  The authors could provide 
an explanation as to why this is perhaps the case, such as usage of contraception, pregnancy, or 
additional screening, as readers may draw on the conclusion that it is because they are sicker, which 
is likely not the case.  Once again, this statement needs to be substantiated from their results. 

RESPONSE: We have provided text that describes the likely reasons for these differences. 

26. Page 7, Paragraph 1: In sentence 3, the authors state that “it is likely that this difference is 
a function of a lower sample size that Quebec contributes to the national database.” Not clear why 
this was assumed- are the authors suggesting unstable rates? ‘Likely’ may be too suggestive that this 
is the explanation, as there could be other confounding factors that explain why there are a 
decreased number of males aged 20-39.  ‘Possibly’ may be a better choice, in addition to an 
exploration of other potential causes of this finding.   

RESPONSE. Agreed. We have rewritten to reflect a greater level of uncertainty. 

27. Throughout this paragraph, ‘likely’ is used quite extensively and the authors should 
consider another word in its place.  This paragraph could also be improved in terms of flow.  Perhaps 
making a new paragraph starting from sentence 6 “CPCSSN sentinels are…” would achieve this. 

RESPONSE: Agreed. We have adjusted the tone accordingly.  

28. Page 7, Paragraph 2: In sentence 5, the authors state “Although we can have reasonable 



assurance [from whom?] that age and sex adjusted prevalence may be generalizable to the Canadian 
population,” but do not go on to briefly mention the results from this study that allowed them to 
come up with this conclusion.   

RESPONSE: We have tempered this claim and no longer claim w”e can have reasonable assurance 
that age and sex adjusted prevalence may be generalizable to the Canadian population”  

CONCLUSION 

29. Page 9, Paragraph 2: do the authors have any suggestions as to how to increase sentinel 
recruitment in non-academic physicians?  While the paragraph discusses “adopting the same 

purposive sampling strategies as we used in our past recruitment in relation to national 
representativeness, and incorporating them into our future local recruitment strategies,” this 
appears to be more of a general recruitment idea as opposed to specifically addressing the 
recruitment of non-academic physicians.  This would also apply to the recruitment of older 
physicians.  Previously on page 7 paragraph 1 it states that sentinels are younger and not 
representative of family physicians across Canada.  How can this be addressed?  

RESPONSE: This study has revealed CPCSSN’s priority areas for recruitment, and a targeted 
recruitment drive is underway through various methods, including approaching non-academic, 
community clinics more often than academic ones and targeting practices that have a larger 
proportion of male providers. Some aspects of representivity are difficult to reconcile, such as the 
fact that younger males are less likely to see a primary care provider and older-aged practitioners 
(compared to young practitioners) may be more likely to be using paper charts, which would 
exclude them from CPCSSN. We have clarified this in the conclusion.  

TABLES and FIGURES 

30. Page 11, Table 1: This table could be much more informative if the authors add another 
column.  In this column, they can place the % of Canadian population within each province using the 

Canadian Census data to directly compare with the % of the CPCSSN patients within each province as 
well.  Furthermore, if there is any other data such as age, sex, and residence location that can be 
taken from the census data, this can be directly compared as well.  This information can likely be 
easily obtained from the census data.   

RESPONSE: We have included the suggested information. 

31. Page 12, Table 3: There is an unusual choice of font colours (grey and faint under some 
columns), which may not be the most easy to read for viewers of this manuscript. Should state in the 
table if CPCSSN sentinel physicians are primary care  and NPS is all physicians.  

RESPONSE: We have improved the clarity and readability of the figures. 

32. Page 13 to 22, Figure 1 to 9: The labels and numbers on these population pyramids are 
quite small and difficult to read, especially on an online or PDF document.  It is advised that these 
labels/axes should be increased in size to make them easier to interpret for readers.  The reader has 
to look closely at each of the many population pyramids to assess the comparison, and draw their 
own conclusions.  

RESPONSE: We have improved the clarity and readability of the figures. 

SUMMARY 

33. Overall, this paper provides a new contribution to research that has not been previously 
conducted.  However the importance of the study and why it has been conducted should be made 
clear. 

 

34. The grammar and English is fair but there are issues with phrasing and the clarity of the 
manuscript as a whole.  Throughout this manuscript, details about CPCSSN and this current study 
were not elaborated on sufficiently for a reader of an open source journal who is not aware of 
CPCSSN and its research to date.  Furthermore, the interpretation section of the paper contains 
numerous statements that do not draw on the results or indicate how the authors to come up with 
their conclusions.   

 

35. Of note, the tables and figures shown at the end of the paper should be made easier to 
interpret.  Currently, these figures do not provide any relevant statistical analysis that would allow 
the reader to draw conclusions, re comparing patient populations to census populations or sentinel 
populations to physician populations in Canada.  As a result, it is difficult to make sense of these 
figures just from looking at them. 

Reviewer 3 Jean-Pierre Pellerin 

Institution Centre Hospitalier de Verdun, Unité de médecine familiale, Verdun, Quebec 

General comments (author 
response in bold) 

This paper has the goal to determine the representativeness of the participating patients in CPCSSN 
compared to the general population of Canada and the representativeness  of CPCSSN practitioners 
in relation to the base population of Canadian primary care physician, The authors have reach their 
goals even though data show slightly difference between CPCSSN and Census 2011 or NPS 2013. 
These differences are predictable and in the normal range considering the way these different 
sources of information collect the data. 



 Statistical analyses are well conduct. Classification of the patients is also correct and the 
graphs pyramid comparing CPCSSN data to Census or NPS data show that we are talking about the 
same population. The procedure and the results are clearly presented and discuss. 

 The only clarification I would ask for is to clarify the statement in the abstract about 
seniors people > than 65 years that represent 34,8% in the CPCSSN population vs 25,7% in the Census 
2011 population. This information does not appear in the table 2 or in figure 2 even is clear that the 
% in seniors is lower in Census data than in CPCSSN data. But how do you have estimate these 34,8% 
vs 25,7%? 

RESPONSE: We have clarified that we have not presented the percent breakdowns on the figures.  

 I am convinced that CPCSSN data are representative of  Canadian population who need 
health services. I have no reason to reject this paper and I recommend this manuscript. 
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